

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, and)
 PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 RYAN ZINKE,)
 MICHAEL NEDD, and)
 U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,)
)
 Federal Defendants,)
)
 WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,)
 PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF WYOMING,)
 AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,)
 STATE OF WYOMING,)
 STATE OF COLORADO, and)
 STATE OF UTAH,)
)
 Intervenor Defendants.)

Case No. 1:16-cv-01724-RC
The Honorable Rudolph Contreras

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7, Plaintiffs
 WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
 (collectively “Plaintiffs”), hereby submit this motion for summary judgment. In support of this
 motion, Plaintiffs are filing a memorandum of points and authorities and statement of facts,
 along with supporting declarations, exhibits and a proposed order. As this is a record review case
 brought under the Administrative Procedures Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 706, the undisputed facts
 for purposes of summary judgment are the facts contained in the administrative record. *See*
Zarmach Oil Service, Inc., v. U.S. Dept. of the Treasury, 750 F.Supp.2d 150, 154 (D.D.C., 2010).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF TERMS x

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

I. MINERAL LEASING ACT 2

II. NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. BLM’S OIL AND GAS PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 4

II. GREENHOUSE GAS POLLUTION FROM BLM’S OIL AND GAS PROGRAM 6

III. BLM’S LEASING DECISIONS FOR WYOMING 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

STANDING 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. BLM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE DIRECT, INDIRECT, AND CUMULATIVE IMPACTS OF GREENHOUSE GAS POLLUTION AND CLIMATE CHANGE 11

A. BLM Failed to Satisfy NEPA’s Hard Look Requirement 12

B. BLM Cannot Defer Analysis of GHG Pollution and Climate Change Impacts to the Drilling Stage 13

C. BLM Failed to Quantify and Account for Direct GHG Emissions from Oil and Gas Leasing, and Failed to Analyze the Effect of those Emissions 16

D. BLM Failed to Analyze the Foreseeable Indirect Impacts of Oil and Gas Leasing 20

E. BLM Failed to Analyze the Cumulative Impacts of GHG Pollution and Climate Change 22

- 1. BLM refused to analyze the cumulative GHG emissions from Wyoming leases, together with other BLM-managed oil and gas resources, and the impact of these emissions on climate change.....23
- 2. BLM’s ignored available measures for analyzing the magnitude and severity of GHG emissions from its leasing decisions.....26
 - a. BLM failed to measure incremental and cumulative oil and gas emissions against the remaining global carbon budget27
 - b. BLM failed to use the social cost of carbon protocol as a measure for evaluating the magnitude and severity of GHG pollution impacts.....31
- II. BLM FAILED TO PROVIDE A CONVINCING STATEMENT OF REASONS TO JUSTIFY ITS DECISION TO FOREGO AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT34
- CONCLUSION38
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Airport Neighbors Alliance v. U.S.,
90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996) 34

Baltimore Gas & Elec. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 12, 19

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) 4

Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
260 F.Supp.2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003) 21, 33

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 8, 9

* *Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 19, 22, 23, 33

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 15

Coal. for Responsible Reg. v. Env’tl. Protection Agency,
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

Conner v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) 15

Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez,
532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 9

Dept. of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004) 20

Diné CARE v. OSMRE,
82 F.Supp.3d 1201 (D.Colo. 2015) 21

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) 13

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 9

Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
109 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 16

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt,
903 F.Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 9

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F.Supp.2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 35

**Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 22, 24

* *High Country Conserv. Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service*,
52 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014) 21, 31, 32, 33

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman,
81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996) 33

Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Dep’t of Comm.,
432 F.Supp.2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 38

Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) 23

Johnston v. Davis,
698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983) 33

Kern v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 27

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976) 4, 23, 35

Lemon v. Geren,
514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 3, 8

Massachusetts v. Env’tl. Protection Agency,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 11, 14

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
 460 U.S. 766 (1983) 20

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 26

Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. U.S.,
 177 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) 37

Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell,
 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) 25

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Hodel,
 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 12

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) 22

* *New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 6, 7, 13, 15, 20

Ocean Advoc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engrs.,
 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) 38

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) 24

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Transp.,
 316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) 35

Richards v. I.N.S.,
 554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 9

* *Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 11, 12, 20, 29

Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info. v. Atomic Energy Comm.,
 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 19, 26

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Transp.,
 753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 35

Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 12

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988) 13

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 12, 21

* *Sierra Club v. Peterson*,
717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 12, 15, 23, 34, 35

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) 33

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91297 (D.D.C. June 14, 2017)..... 37

TOMAC v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22

Town of Cave Creek v. FAA,
325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 37

U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett,
494 U.S. 715 (1990) 9

WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE,
104 F.Supp.3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015) 20

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) 20

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 8

30 U.S.C. §§ 181 *et seq.* 2

30 U.S. C. § 187 2

30 U.S.C. § 226(a) 3, 5

42 U.S.C. § 4321 3

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 3, 4, 34

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)..... 13, 36

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 *et seq* 5

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8) 5

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1)-(9) 5

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c) 4

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d) 4

40 C.F.R. § 1501.2..... 3, 13

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4..... 34

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 32

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16..... 5, 12

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(a) 16

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(a)-(b) 31

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22..... 13

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a) 32

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4) 32, 34

40 C.F.R. § 1502.23..... 32

40 C.F.R. § 1508.3..... 12, 34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.75, 12, 22, 23, 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8..... 5, 12

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a) 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)20, 31

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(3) 6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c)23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27..... 12, 34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) 16, 22, 24, 29, 34

40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.27(b)(1)-(10) 34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4) 36, 37

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)36, 37

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7) 36

43 C.F.R. §§ 1600 *et seq.* 5

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6 5

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2 3, 6, 16

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-3 6

43 C.F.R. §§ 3120 *et seq.* 6

43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-4 5

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

87 Tul. L. Rev. 511 (Feb. 2013) 32

Exec. Order No. 13514 (Oct. 8, 2009).....25

Exec. Order No. 13783 (March 28, 2017).....33

Fed. R. Civ. P 25(d).....2

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....6, 7

Sec. Order No. 3226 (Jan. 19, 2001)25

Sec. Order. No. 3289 (Sept. 14, 2009)25, 30
